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Lancaster University Special Collections and Archives 
Index 

Gillow Archives (Microfilm) 
 

Description  
Identifier: Main Collection 4/0361 

Dates:  1731-1932 

Extent: 101 microfilm reels  

Scope and Content: Microfilm created from the Gillows of Lancaster, later Waring and 
Gillow, furniture makers archive collection held by Westminster Archives around 1971. 
Although they are incomplete, the collection is thought to be the one of the longest and 
largest collection of records by a cabinet markers firm.  

The microfilms include the following series in the original collection:  

• GWG/0344: Gillows of Lancaster, later Waring and Gillow, furniture makers 
o GWG/0344/1: Financial Records (Reels 1-39) 
o GWG/0344/2: Order books and Financial Records (Reels 40-43) 
o GWG/0344/3: Estimate sketch books (Reels 44-78) 
o GWG/0344/4: Other Sketchbooks (Reels 79-83) 
o GWG/0344/5: Administrative records (Reels 83-100) 

• GWG/0735: Gillows of Lancaster, furniture makers 

The microfilm does not include items with the finding numbers 0344/191 to 0344/195. Later 
accessions now held by Westminster Archives, presumably received at a later date, are not 
included in the microfilm collection.  

This list also includes additional index of the microfilm reels. 

History: Gillows of Lancaster and London, also known as Gillow & Co., was a furniture 
making firm based in Lancaster and London. The company was one of the leading British 
cabinet-making firms of the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries.  

It was founded by Robert Gillow (1704-1772) around 1728. Robert was born in Great 
Singleton, Lancashire. In 1721, he was apprenticed to John Robinson, a joiner in Lancaster. 
He became a freeman of Lancaster set up his own cabinet making business. He was briefly 
in partnership George Haresnape between 1731-1735. He entered the West Indies trade as a 
merchant in 1741 and imported mahogany wood from the region. He also was involved in 
Baltic trade from 1742.  

His eldest son, Richard Gillow (1733-1811) was apprenticed to an architect in London in the 
1750s. In 1753, he was sent by his father on a voyage to Barbados. He became a freeman 
of Lancaster and joined his father as an equal partner of Robert Gillow & Son in 1757. 
Richard became the prime mover in the firm and by 1770 had established a shop in Oxford 
Street, London. The firm had workshops in both Lancaster and London. Richard’s brother, 
Robert Gillow became the senior London partner in 1776. By the end of the 18th century, the 
firm was one of the leading cabinet makers in Britian.  

By 1813, the firm was transferred to the next generation who sold the firm as Gillows & Co ti 
Leonard Redmayne, Whiteside, and Ferguson. By 1897, the firm was in partnership with 
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Warings of Liverpool and began to operate as Waring and Gillows Ltd. The new firm opened 
branches in Paris, Madrid and Brussels. The firm later became Waring and Gillow (1932) Ltd.  

After World War II, the furniture manufacture business had begun to decline. In 1953, the 
business was bought by Great Universal Stores. A large share of the business was sold to the 
furniture chain, John Peters. John Peters Company was subsequently renamed Waring and 
Gillow (Holdings) Ltd in 1960. The company ceased furniture manufacture, and the Lancaster 
workshops were closed in 1962.  

From 1980, Waring and Gillow began to buy shares in the rival company, Maple & Co, and in the 
process the company became Maple, Waring and Gillow. In 1988, Allied Carpets purchased 
most of the companies remaining retail stores and the company became part of Allied Maples 
Group Ltd.  

The archives of the firm were given to the City of Westminster Archives Centre. The 
collection was microfilmed in the early 1970s, and a copy was acquired by the Lancaster 
University Library in 1971.  

Conditions on access: The microfilm is available for use in the main collection of the 
University of Lancaster Library.   

Conditions on Use:  The microfilm is the copyright of Westminster Archives.  

Source(s):  

Stuart, S.  (2005, May 26). Gillow family (per. c. 1730–c. 1830), cabinet-makers and 
upholsterers. Oxford Dictionary of National Biography. Retrieved 5 Jan. 2024, from 
https://www.oxforddnb.com/view/10.1093/ref:odnb/9780198614128.001.0001/odnb-
9780198614128-e-67318. 

Regional Furniture Society, Gillows of Lancaster and London. Accessed 2024/01/05.  

   

https://www.oxforddnb.com/view/10.1093/ref:odnb/9780198614128.001.0001/odnb-9780198614128-e-67318
https://www.oxforddnb.com/view/10.1093/ref:odnb/9780198614128.001.0001/odnb-9780198614128-e-67318
https://regionalfurnituresociety.org/about-the-rfs/online-articles/gillows-of-lancaster-and-london/gillows-of-lancaster-and-london-full-article/
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Contents 
GWG/0344: Gillows of Lancaster, later Waring and Gillow, furniture makers 
GWG/0344/1: Financial Records (Reels 1-39) 
 

Finding 
No.  

Title Date Size (cm) Reel  
No. 

344/1 Waste Book  1731-1743 40 x 16 1 
344/2 Waste Book 1742-1754 40 x 16 1 
344/3 Waste Book 1771-1772 32 x 20 1 
344/4 Waste Book 1773-1774 32 x 20 2 
344/5 Waste Book 1775-1776 32 x 20 2 
344/6 Waste Book 1777-1778 32 x 20 3 
344/7 Waste Book 1779-1780 32 x 21 4 
344/8 Waste Book 1781-1783 32 x 20 4 
344/9 Waste Book 1784-1785 32 x 20 5 
344/10 Waste Book 1786 32 x 20 5 
344/11 Waste Book 1787 31 x 20 6 
344/12 Waste Book 1788-1789 32 x 20 6 
344/13 Waste Book 1789-1790 32 x 20 7 
344/14 Waste Book 1790-1791 31 x 20 7 
344/15 Waste Book 1792 32 x 20 8 
344/16 Waste Book 1793 32 x 20 8 
344/17 Waste Book 1794 32 x 20 9 
344/18 Waste Book 1795 32 x 20 9 
344/19 Waste Book 1796-1797 36 x 24 10 
344/20 Day book 1756-1762 32 x 19 10 
344/21 Day book 1763-1768 32 x 20 11 
344/22 Journal 1769-1774 32 x 20 11 
344/23 Journal 1775 32 x 20 12 
344/24 Journal 1780-1784 32 x 20 12 
344/25 Journal 1785-1788 32 x 20 13 
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Finding 
No.  

Title Date Size (cm) Reel  
No. 

344/26 Journal 1802-1815 31 x 20 13 
344/27 Journal 1911-1919 32 x 20 14 
344/28 Journal: showrooms 1897-1905 32 x 20 14 
344/29 Bill book 1775-1788 32 x 29 15 
344/30 Bill Book 1778-1788 32 x 29 15 
344/31 Cash book 1757-1763 32 x 20 15 
344/32 Cash book, 1764-1769, including invoices and letters relating to shipped merchandise, 

1773-1774 
1764-1774 32 x 21 16 

344/33 Cashbook 1769-1774 32 x 20 16 
344/34 Cashbook 1776-1781 32 x 20 17 
344/35 Cashbook 1782-1789 32 x 19 17 
344/36 Cashbook 1790-1794 31 x 20 18 
344/37 Cashbook 1795-1798 32 x 20 18 
344/38 Cashbook 1799-1802 32 x 20 19 
344/39 Cashbook 1802-1809 31 x 20 19 
344/40 Cashbook 1813-1826 31 x 20 20 
344/41 Cashbook 1826-1846 32 x 20 20 
344/42 Cashbook 1834-1847 32 x 20 21 
344/43 Cashbook 1839-1856 32 x 20 21 
344/44 Cashbook 1856-1874 31 x 20 22 
344/45 Cashbook 1863-1874 32 x 20 22 
344/46 Cashbook 1874-1881 32 x 20 23 
344/47 Cashbook 1885-1890 33 x 20 23 
344/48 Cashbook 1890-1896 32 x 20 24 
344/49 Cashbook 1903-1914 37 x 24 24 
344/50 Ledger 1763-1768 32 x 20 25 
344/51 Ledger (with index) 1769-1775 31 x 20 25 
344/52 Ledger (with index) 1776-1780 32 x 20 26 
344/53 Ledger (with index) 1781-1790 32 x 20 27 
344/54 Ledger (with index) 1790-1797 40 x 28 28 
344/55 Ledger (with index) 1797-1806 40 x 26 29 
344/56 Ledger 1806-1821 41 x 26 30 
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Finding 
No.  

Title Date Size (cm) Reel  
No. 

344/57 Ledger (with index) 1813-1840 41 x 27 31 
344/58 Ledger (with index) 1834-1861 41 x 27 31 
344/59 Ledger (with index) 1839-1862 42 x 27 32 
344/60 Ledger (with index) 1862-1882 42 x 27 33 
344/61 Ledger 1882-1897 45 x 33 33 
344/62 Sales Ledge (with index) 1898-1906 42 x 27 34 
344/63 Private Ledger (with index) 1885-1897 38 x 24 34 
344/64 Ledger 1914-1932 32 x 20 34 
344/65 Accounts from Ledger (with index) 1802-1827 33 x 10 34 
344/66 Sundry accounts from ledger (with index) 1812-1814 46 x 28 34 
344/67 Book for the regulation of the journeymen’s wages. (Indexes of furniture) 1785-1792 31 x 20 34 
344/68 Petty Cash Book 1773-1774 32 x 20 34 
344/69 Petty Cash Book (incomplete) 1789 32 x 20 35 
344/70 Petty Cash Book (incomplete) 1798 32 x 20 35 
344/71 Petty Ledger (with index) 1769-1773 32 x 20 35 
344/72 Petty Ledger (with index) 1773-1777 31 x 20 35 
344/73 Petty Ledger (with index) 1780-1782 32 x 20 36 
344/74 Petty Ledger (with index) 1783-1785 31 x 20 36 
344/75 Petty Ledger (with index) 1790-1791 32 x 20 37 
344/76 Petty Ledger 1792-1793 31 x 20 37 
344/77 Petty Ledger (with index) 1794-1796 32 x 20 37 
344/78 Petty Ledger (with index) 1802-1804 31 x 20 38 
344/79 Petty Ledger (with index) 1835-1839 32 x 20 38 
344/80 Bill Book 1886-1898 33 x 19 39 
344/81 Waring and Gillow works salaries book 1911-1922 23 x 16 39 
344/82 Waring and Gillow works salaries book 1922-1931 25 x 18 39 

 

GWG/0344/2: Order and estimate books (Reels 40-43) 
Finding 
No.  

Title Date Size (cm) Reel  
No. 

344/83 Order book (1758-1762), with building estimates, (1759-1762) 1758-1762 32 x 20 40 
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Finding 
No.  

Title Date Size (cm) Reel  
No. 

344/84 Order Book 1778-1781 31 x 20 40 
344/85 Order book (incomplete) 1800 32 x 20 40 
344/86 Order book (indexed) 1822-1825 31 x 20 40 
344/87 Lancaster Order book (indexed) 1895-1897 32 x 20 41 
344/88 Waring and Gillow Lancaster order book, (indexed) 1900-1902 32 x 20 42 
344/89 Estimate and memorandum book, 1759-1762, with petty ledger, 1760-1762 1759-1762 33 x 21 42 
344/90 Estimate book, 1766-1773, with petty ledger, 1766-1769 1766-1773 32 x 20 43 
344/91 Estimate Book (indexed) 1787-1795 31 x 20 43 
344/92 Estimate Book (indexed) 1816-1825 31 x 20 43 

 

GWG/0344/3: Estimate sketch books (Reels 44-78) 
Finding 
No.  

Title Date Size (cm) Reel  
No. 

344/93 Estimate sketch book, with index of furniture 1784-1787 32 x 20 44 
344/94 Estimate sketch book, 1-464, with index of furniture 1787-1788 31 x 19 44 
344/95 Estimate sketch book, 467-812, with index of furniture 1789-1791 31 x 19 45 
344/96 Estimate sketch book, 813-1140, with index of furniture 1792-1794 32 x 20 45 
344/97 Estimate sketch book, 1141-1461, with index of furniture 1795-1798 32 x 19 46 
344/98 Estimate sketch book, 1462-1724, with incomplete index of furniture 1798-1803 32 x 20 46 
344/99 Estimate sketch book, 1725-2001, with index of furniture 1803-1815 32 x 20 47 
344/100 Estimate sketch book, 2002-3173, with index of furniture 1815-1822 32 x 20 47 
344/101 Estimate sketch book, 3174-3450, with index of furniture 1822-1825 31 x 19 48 
344/102 Estimate sketch book, 3451-3771, with index of furniture 1825-1830 31 x 20 48 
344/103 Estimate sketch book, 3772-5187, with index of furniture 1830-1837 31 x 20 49 
344/104 Estimate sketch book, 5188-5621, with incomplete index of furniture 1837-1849 31 x 20 50 
344/105 Estimate sketch book, 5622-6058, with index of furniture 1849-1855 32 x 20 50 
344/106 Estimate sketch book, 6059-6503, with index of furniture 1855-1861 32 x 20 51a 
344/107 Estimate sketch book, 6504-6935, with index of furniture 1861-1865 31 x 20 51b 
344/108 Estimate sketch book, 6936-7372, with index of furniture 1865-1867 32 x 20 52a 
344/109 Estimate sketch book, 7373-7819, with index of furniture 1867-1870 32 x 20 52b 
344/110 Estimate sketch book, 7820-8221, with index of furniture 1870-1872 32 x 20 53 
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Finding 
No.  

Title Date Size (cm) Reel  
No. 

344/111 Estimate sketch book, 8222-8627, with index of furniture 1872-1874 32 x 20 53 
344/112 Estimate sketch book, 8628-9029, with index of furniture 1874-1875 32 x 20 54 
344/113 Estimate sketch book, architectural, 9030-9430, with index of furniture 1875-1880 32 x 20 54 
344/114 Estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 9431-9831, with index of furniture 1874-1878 32 x 20 55 
344/115 Estimate sketch book, general, 9832-10231, with index of furniture 1875-1877 32 x 20 55 
344/116 Estimate sketch book, general, 10232-10630, with index of furniture 1877-1879 32 x 20 56 
344/117 Estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 10633-11033, with index of furniture 1879-1881 32 x 20 56 
344/118 Estimate sketch book, general, 11035-11439, with index of furniture 1879-1881 32 x 20 57 
344/119 Estimate sketch book, architectural, 11841-12240, with index of furniture 1880-1887 32 x 20 58 
344/120 Estimate sketch book, general, 12241-12640, with index of furniture 1881-1882 32 x 20 59 
344/121 Estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 12641-13040, with index of furniture 1881-1884 33 x 20 60 
344/122 Estimate sketch book, general, 13041-13440, with index of furniture 1882-1884 33 x 21 61 
344/123 Estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 13441-13847, with index of furniture 1884-1887 323x 21 62 
344/124 Estimate sketch book, general, 13850-14248, with index of furniture 1884-1885 32 x 20 63 
344/125 Estimate sketch book, general, 14249-14666, with index of furniture 1885-1887 32 x 20 64 
344/126 Estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 14668-15096 with index of furniture 1887-1891 32 x 20 65 
344/127 Estimate sketch book, architectural, 15087-15499, with index of furniture 1887-1894 33 x 20 66 
344/128 Estimate sketch book, general, 15501-15909, with index of furniture 1887-1889 32 x 20 67 
344/129 Estimate sketch book, general, 159010-16263, with index of furniture 1890-1891 32 x 20 68 
344/130 Estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 16264-16698, with index of furniture 1891-1896 33 x 20 69 
344/131 Estimate sketch book, general, 16699-17089, with index of furniture 1891-1894 32 x 20 70 
344/132 Estimate sketch book, architectural, 17090-17508, with index of furniture 1894-1903 32 x 20 71 
344/133 Estimate sketch book, general, 17509-17930, with index of furniture 1894-1897 32 x 20 72 
344/134 Estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 17931-18249, with index of furniture 1896-1900 32 x 20 73 
344/135 Waring and Gillow, estimate sketch book, general, 18251-18545, with index of furniture 1897-1900 32 x 20 74 
344/136 Waring and Gillow, estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 18672-18760, with index of 

furniture 
1900-1905 32 x 20 75 

344/137 Estimate sketch book, chairs, 1-278 1835-1883 32 x 20 76 
344/138 Estimate sketch book, chairs, 279-578, with index of chairs 1878-1883 32 x 20 76 
344/139 Estimate sketch book, chairs, 580-978, with index of chairs 1883-1892 32 x 20 77 
344/140 Estimate sketch book, chairs, 980-1156, with index of chairs 1892-1899 32 x 20 78 
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GWG/0344/4: Other Sketchbooks (Reels 79-83) 
Finding 
No.  

Title Date Size (cm) Reel  
No. 

344/141 Upholstery estimate book 1785-1791 32 x 20 79 
344/142 Decorating and upholstery estimate book 1817-1824 32 x 20 80 
344/143 Specification for furniture and fittings, Houses of Parliament at Cape town, Colony of the 

Cape of Good Hope, South Africa 
1883 33 x 21 80 

344/144 Cabinet makers' general sketch book [1810] 38 x 24 80 
344/145 Sketch book [1823] 27 x 21 80 
344/146 Sketch book of chairs ND 37 x 11 80 
344/147 Cabinet maker's drawing book, no 1, William Masheder 1879-1882 32 x 26 82 
344/148 Cabinet maker's drawing book, no 2, James Gibson and James Douglas Alston 1879-1882 32 x 26 82 
344/149 Cabinet maker's drawing book, no 3, Christopher Henry Hamer 1879-1881 32 x 26 82 
344/150 Cabinet maker's drawing book, no 4, James Gardner 1881-1883 32 x 26 82 
344/151 Cabinet maker's drawing book, no 5, Christopher Henry Hamer 1881-1884, 

1886 
31 x 26 83 

344/152 Cabinet maker's drawing book, no 6, James Douglas Alston, James Gardner and John 
Hutton 

1882-19883 31 x 26 83 

 

GWG/0344/5: Administrative records (Reels 83-100) 
Finding 
No.  

Title Date Size (cm) Reel  
No. 

344/153 Stock book 1892-1883 31 x 26 83 
344/154 Accounts and letters 1774-1789 38 x 24 84 
344/155 Account book, indexed 1790-1812 33 x 20 84 
344/156 Account book 1811-1821 36 x 23 84 
344/157 Account book 1846-1857 36 x 23 85 
344/158 Accounts about New Wood Yard, 1764-1765, building accounts, 1767-1770 and 

memoranda, 1771 
1764-1771 32 x 20 85 

344/159 Rental 1794-1800 32 x 20 85 
344/160 Accounts with Redmayne and Ferguson 1835-1857 37 x 24 85 
344/161 Accounts of disbursements for outfitting shops, 1742-1743, invoices and letters relating 

to shipped merchandise, 1744-1772 
1742-1772 31 x 20 86 



Collection Contents 

9 | P a g e  
 

Finding 
No.  

Title Date Size (cm) Reel  
No. 

344/162 Invoices and letters relating to shipped merchandise 1775-1789 32 x 20 87 
344/163 Letter book 1746-1759 32 x 20 87 
344/164 Letter book 1759-1764 32 x 20 87 
344/165 Letter book, 1764-1769, with memorandum book and accounts, 1766-1769 1764-1769 32 x 20 87 
344/166 Letter book 1769-1772 32 x 19 88 
344/167 Letter book 1772-1775 32 x 20 88 
344/168 Letter book 1775-1778 32 x 20 88 
344/169 Letter book 1778-1781 31 x 19 89 
344/170 Letter book 1782-1786 31 x 20 89 
344/171 Letter book 1786-1789 32 x 20 90 
344/172 Letter book 1789-1791 32 x 19 91 
344/173 Letter book 1796-1797 32 x 20 91 
344/174 Letter book, indexed 1800-1801 31 x 19 92 
344/175 Letter book, with incomplete index 1801-1803 30 x 19 92 
344/176 Letter book, indexed 1829-1842 32 x 19 92 
344/177 Memorandum and account book 1741-1748 37 x 15 93 
344/178 Memorandum book 1749-1752 30 x 18 93 
344/179 Memorandum book 1773-1778 32 x 20 93 
344/180 Memorandum book 1778-1784 32 x 19 93 
344/181 Memorandum book 1784-1790 32 x 20 94 
344/182 Memorandum book 1883-1886 32 x 20 94 
344/183 Memorandum book 1886-1891 32 x 20 95 
344/184 Posting book 1788-1794 31 x 20 96 
344/185 Posting book 1794-1814 32 x 20 96 
344/186 Posting book, indexed 1809-1814 31 x 19 97 
344/187 Posting book, with incomplete index 1816-1819 32 x 19 97 
344/188 Posting book, indexed of furniture 1827-1836 31 x 20 98 
344/189 Lancaster packing book, indexed 1883-1889 33 x 20 99 
344/190 Lancaster packing book, indexed 1889-1895 32 x 20 100 

   

  



Collection Contents 

10 | P a g e  
 

GWG/0735: Gillows of Lancaster, furniture makers 
Finding 
No.  

Title Date Size (cm) Reel  
No. 

0735/1 Pattern book of Samuel [I] Harris, showing various types of furniture designs dating from 
the period 1775 to 1800. The book was compiled in 1893 

1893  101 

0735/2 Jobbing book, with index of names, samples of fabric and occasional sketches, including 
pelmets at the back [Earl of Aylesbury accounts] 

1776  101 

0735/3 Pattern book, upholstered furniture, sketches of chairs. [Victorian]  ND  101 
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Index of microfilm reels  
Reel Number  Contents  
4/0361/1 344/1: Waste Book, 1731-1743 

344/2: Waste Book, 1742-1754 
344/3: Waste Book, 1771-1772 

4/0361/2 344/4: Waste Book, 1773-1774 
344/5: Waste Book, 1775-1776 

4/0361/3 344/6: Waste Book, 1777-1778 
4/0361/4 344/7: Waste Book, 1779-1780 

344/8: Waste Book, 1781-1783 
4/0361/5 344/9: Waste Book, 1784-1785 

344/10: Waste Book, 1786 
4/0361/6 344/11: Waste Book, 1787 

344/12: Waste Book, 1788-1789 
4/0361/7 344/13: Waste Book, 1789-1790 

344/14: Waste Book, 1790-1791 
4/0361/8 344/15: Waste Book, 1792 

344/16: Waste Book, 1793 
4/0361/9 344/17: Waste Book, 1794 

344/18: Waste Book, 1795 
4/0361/10 344/19: Waste Book, 1796-1797 

344/20: Day book, 1756-1762 
4/0361/11 344/21: Day book, 1763-1768 

344/22: Journal, 1769-1774 
4/0361/12 344/23: Journal, 1775 

344/24: Journal, 1780-1784 
4/0361/13 344/22: Journal, 1785-1788 

344/26: Journal, 1802-1815 
4/0361/14 344/27: Journal, 1911-1919 

344/28: Journal: showrooms, 1897-1905 
4/0361/15 344/29: Bill book, 1775-1788 

344/30: Bill Book, 1778-1788 
344/31: Cash book: 1757-1763 

4/0361/16 344/32: Cash book, 1764-1769, including invoices and letters relating to 
shipped merchandise, 1773-1774 
344/33: Cashbook, 1769-1774 

4/0361/17 344/34: Cashbook, 1776-1781 
344/35: Cashbook, 1782-1789 

4/0361/18 344/36: Cashbook, 1790-1794 
344/37: Cashbook, 1795-1798 

4/0361/19 344/38: Cashbook, 1799-1802 
344/39: Cashbook, 1802-1809 

4/0361/20 344/40: Cashbook, 1813-1826 
344/41: Cashbook, 1826-1846 

4/0361/21 344/42: Cashbook, 1834-1847 
344/43: Cashbook, 1839-1856 

4/0361/22 344/44: Cashbook, 1856-1874 
344/45: Cashbook, 1863-1874 

4/0361/23 344/46: Cashbook, 1874-1881 
344/47: Cashbook, 1885-1890 

4/0361/24 344/48: Cashbook, 1890-1896 
344/49: Cashbook, 1903-1914 



Microfilm Index 

12 | P a g e  
 

Reel Number  Contents  
4/0361/25 344/50: Ledger, 1763-1768 

344/51: Ledger (with index), 1769-1775 
4/0361/26 344/52: Ledger (with index), 1776-1780 
4/0361/27 344/53: Ledger (with index), 1781-1790 
4/0361/28 344/54: Ledger (with index), 1790-1797 
4/0361/29 344/55: Ledger (with index), 1797-1806 
4/0361/30 344/56: Ledger, 1806-1821 
4/0361/31 344/57: Ledger (with index), 1813-1840 

344/58: Ledger (with index), 1834-1861 
4/0361/32 344/59: Ledger (with index), 1839-1862 
4/0361/33 344/60: Ledger (with index), 1862-1882 

344/61: Ledger, 1882-1897 
4/0361/34 344/62: Sales Ledge (with index), 1898-1906 

344/63: Private Ledger (with index), 1885-1897 
344/64: Ledger, 1914-1932 
344/65: Accounts from Ledger (with index), 1802-1827 
344/66: Sundry accounts from ledger (with index), 1812-1814 
344/67: Book for the regulation of the journeymen’s wages. (Indexes of 
furniture), 1785-1792 
344/68: Petty Cash Book, 1773-1774 

4/0361/35 344/69: Petty Cash Book (incomplete), 1789 
344/70: Petty Cash Book (incomplete), 1798  
344/71: Petty Ledger (with index), 1769-1773  
344/72: Petty Ledger (with index), 1773-1777 

4/0361/36 344/73: Petty Ledger (with index), 1780-1782 
344/74: Petty Ledger (with index), 1783-1785 

4/0361/37 344/75: Petty Ledger (with index), 1790-1791 
344/76: Petty Ledger. 1792-1793 

4/0361/38 344/78: Petty Ledger (with index), 1802-1804 
344/79: Petty Ledger (with index), 1835-1839 

4/0361/39 344/80: Bill Book, 1886-1898 
344/81: Waring and Gillow works salaries book, 1911-1922 
344/82: Waring and Gillow works salaries book, 1922-1931 

4/0361/40 344/83: Order book, 1758-1762, with building estimates, 1759-1762 
344/84: Order Book, 1778-1781 
344/85: Order book (incomplete), 1800 
344/86: Order book (indexed), 1822-1825 

4/0361/41 344/87: Lancaster Order book (indexed), 1895-1897 
4/0361/42 344/88: Waring and Gillow Lancaster order book, (indexed), 1900-1902 

344/89: Estimate and memorandum book, 1759-1762, with petty ledger, 
1760-1762 

4/0361/43 344/90: Estimate book, 1766-1773, with petty ledger, 1766-1769 
344/91: Estimate Book (indexed), 1787-1795 
344/92: Estimate Book (indexed), 1816-1825 

4/0361/44 344/93: Estimate sketch book, with index of furniture, 1784-1787 
344/94: Estimate sketch book, 1-464, with index of furniture, 1787-1788 

4/0361/45 344/95: Estimate sketch book, 467-812, with index of furniture, 1789-
1791 
344/96: Estimate sketch book, 813-1140, with index of furniture, 1792-
1794 
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Reel Number  Contents  
4/0361/46 344/97: Estimate sketch book, 1141-1461, with index of furniture, 1795-

1798 
344/98: Estimate sketch book, 1462-1724, with incomplete index of 
furniture, 1798-1803 

4/0361/47 344/99: Estimate sketch book, 1725-2001, with index of furniture, 1803-
1815 
344/100: Estimate sketch book, 2002-3173, with index of furniture, 1815-
1822 

4/0361/48 344/101: Estimate sketch book, 3174-3450, with index of furniture 1822-
1825 
344/102: Estimate sketch book, 3451-3771, with index of furniture 1825-
1830 

4/0361/49 344/103: Estimate sketch book, 3772-5187, with index of furniture, 1830-
1837 

4/0361/50 344/104: Estimate sketch book, 5188-5621, with incomplete index of 
furniture, 1837-1849 
344/105: Estimate sketch book, 5622-6058, with index of furniture 1849-
1855 

4/0361/51a 344/106: Estimate sketch book, 6059-6503, with index of furniture, 1855-
1861 

4/0361/51b 344/107: Estimate sketch book, 6504-6935, with index of furniture, 1861-
1865 

4/0361/52a 344/108: Estimate sketch book, 6936-7372, with index of furniture, 1865-
1867 

4/0361/52b 344/109: Estimate sketch book, 7373-7819, with index of furniture, 1867-
1870 

4/0361/53 344/110: Estimate sketch book, 7820-8221, with index of furniture, 1870-
1872 
344/111: Estimate sketch book, 8222-8627, with index of furniture, 1872-
1874 

4/0361/54 344/112: Estimate sketch book, 8628-9029, with index of furniture, 1874-
1875 
344/113: Estimate sketch book, architectural, 9030-9430, with index of 
furniture, 1875-1880 

4/0361/55 344/114: Estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 9431-9831, with 
index of furniture, 1874-1878 
344/115: Estimate sketch book, general, 9832-10231, with index of 
furniture, 1875-1877 

4/0361/56 344/116: Estimate sketch book, general, 10232-10630, with index of 
furniture, 1877-1879 
344/117: Estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 10633-11033, with 
index of furniture, 1879-1881 

4/0361/57 344/118: Estimate sketch book, general, 11035-11439, with index of 
furniture, 1879-1881 

4/0361/58 344/119: Estimate sketch book, architectural, 11841-12240, with index of 
furniture, 1880-1887 

4/0361/59 344/120: Estimate sketch book, general, 12241-12640, with index of 
furniture, 1881-1882 

4/0361/60 344/121: Estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 12641-13040, with 
index of furniture, 1881-1884 

4/0361/61 344/122: Estimate sketch book, general, 13041-13440, with index of 
furniture, 1882-1884 
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4/0361/62 344/123: Estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 13441-13847, with 

index of furniture, 1884-1887 
4/0361/63 344/124: Estimate sketch book, general, 13850-14248, with index of 

furniture, 1884-1885 
4/0361/64 344/125: Estimate sketch book, general, 14249-14666, with index of 

furniture, 1885-1887 
4/0361/65 344/126: Estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 14668-15096 with 

index of furniture, 1887-1891 
4/0361/66 344/127: Estimate sketch book, architectural, 15087-15499, with index of 

furniture, 1887-1894 
4/0361/67 344/128: Estimate sketch book, general, 15501-15909, with index of 

furniture, 1887-1889 
4/0361/68 344/129: Estimate sketch book, general, 159010-16263, with index of 

furniture, 1890-1891 
4/0361/69 344/130: Estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 16264-16698, with 

index of furniture, 1891-1896 
4/0361/70 344/131: Estimate sketch book, general, 16699-17089, with index of 

furniture, 1891-1894 
4/0361/71 344/132: Estimate sketch book, architectural, 17090-17508, with index of 

furniture, 1894-1903 
4/0361/72 344/133: Estimate sketch book, general, 17509-17930, with index of 

furniture, 1894-1897 
4/0361/73 344/134: Estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 17931-18249, with 

index of furniture, 1896-1900 
4/0361/74 344/135: Waring and Gillow, estimate sketch book, general, 18251-

18545, with index of furniture, 1897-1900 
4/0361/75 344/136: Waring and Gillow, estimate sketch book, bedroom furniture, 

18672-18760, with index of furniture, 1900-1905 
4/0361/76 344/137: Estimate sketch book, chairs, 1-278, 1835-1883 

344/138: Estimate sketch book, chairs, 279-578, with index of chairs, 
1878-1883 

4/0361/77 344/139: Estimate sketch book, chairs, 580-978, with index of chairs, 
1883-1892 

4/0361/78 344/140: Estimate sketch book, chairs, 980-1156, with index of chairs, 
1892-1899 

4/0361/79 344/141: Upholstery estimate book, 1785-1791 
4/0361/80 344/142: Decorating and upholstery estimate book, 1817-1824 

344/143: Specification for furniture and fittings, Houses of Parliament at 
Cape town, Colony of the Cape of Good Hope, South Africa, 1883 
344/144: Cabinet makers' general sketch book, [1810] 
344/145: Sketch book, [1823] 
344/146: Sketch book of chairs, ND 

4/0361/81 Not in use? 
4/0361/82 344/147: Cabinet maker's drawing book, no 1, William Masheder, 1879-

1882 
344/148: Cabinet maker's drawing book, no 2, James Gibson and James 
Douglas Alston: 1879-1882 
344/149: Cabinet maker's drawing book, no 3, Christopher Henry 
Hamer, 1879-1881 
344/150: Cabinet maker's drawing book, no 4, James Gardner, 1881-
1883 
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4/0361/83 344/151: Cabinet maker's drawing book, no 5, Christopher Henry 

Hamer, 1881-1884, 1886 
344/152: Cabinet maker's drawing book, no 6, James Douglas Alston, 
James Gardner and John Hutton, 1882-1883 
344/153: Stock book, 1892-1883 

4/0361/84 344/154: Accounts and letters, 1774-1789 
344/155: Account book, indexed, 1790-1812 
344/156: Account book, 1811-1821 

4/0361/85 344/157: Account book, 1846-1857 
344/158: Accounts about New Wood Yard, 1764-1765, building 
accounts, 1767-1770 and memoranda, 1771. 
344/159: Rental, 1794-1800 
344/160: Accounts with Redmayne and Ferguson, 1835-1857 

4/0361/86 344/161: Accounts of disbursements for outfitting shops, 1742-1743, 
invoices and letters relating to shipped merchandise, 1744-1772 

4/0361/87 344/162: Invoices and letters relating to shipped merchandise, 1775-
1789 
344/163: Letter book, 1746-1759 
344/164: Letter book, 1759-1764 
344/165, Letter book, 1764-1769, with memorandum book and accounts, 
1766-1769 

4/0361/88 344/166: Letter book, 1769-1772 
344/167: Letter book, 1772-1775 
344/168: Letter book, 1775-1778 

4/0361/89 344/169: Letter book, 1778-1781 
344/170: Letter book, 1782-1786 

4/0361/90 344/171: Letter book, 1786-1789 
4/0361/91 344/172: Letter book, 1789-1791 

344/173: Letter book, 1796-1797 
4/0361/92 344/174: Letter book, indexed, 1800-1801 

344/175: Letter book, with incomplete index, 1801-1803 
344/176: Letter book, indexed, 1829-1842 

4/0361/93 344/177: Memorandum and account book, 1741-1748 
344/178: Memorandum book, 1749-1752 
344/179: Memorandum book, 1773-1778 
344/180: Memorandum book, 1778-1784 

4/0361/94 344/181: Memorandum book, 1784-1790 
344/182: Memorandum book, 1883-1886 

4/0361/95 344/183: Memorandum book, 1886-1891 
4/0361/96 344/184: Posting book, 1788-1794 

344/185: Posting book. 1794-1814 
4/0361/97 344/186: Posting book, indexed, 1809-1814 

344/187: Posting book, with incomplete index, 1816-1819 
4/0361/98 344/188: Posting book, index of furniture, 1827-1836 
4/0361/99 344/189: Lancaster packing book, indexed, 1883-1889 
4/0361/100 344/190: Lancaster packing book, indexed, 1889-1895 
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4/0361/101 0735/1: Pattern book of Samuel [I] Harris, showing various types of 

furniture designs dating from the period 1775 to 1800. The book was 
compiled in 1893. 
0735/2: Jobbing book, with index of names, samples of fabric and 
occasional sketches, including pelmets at the back [Earl of Aylesbury 
accounts], 1776. 
0735/3: Pattern book, upholstered furniture, sketches of chairs. 
[Victorian] ND 
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